




LEONARDO HELICOPTERS PENSION SCHEME 

CHAIR'S INTRODUCTION 

YEAR ENDED 5 APRIL 2018 

I am pleased to present the Report and Financial Statements for the 
Leonardo Helicopters Pension Scheme (the "Scheme") for the year 
ended 5 April 2018. 

Since our last Report the Trustee and Company have reviewed and 
agreed the actuarial valuation report as at 5 April 2017. A number of 
actions have been taken to control the Scheme's liabilities, including 
the Pension Increase Exchange ('PIE') project for pensioners, and 
there has been an overall improvement in the funding position related 
to past service benefits. The deficit is £67m with a funding ratio of 96% 
(compared to £123m and 88% three years ago). However there has 
also been a significant increase in the cost of providing pensions for 
the future service of employees. To address this, the deficit includes a 
reserve element for future service costs and the Company has agreed to increase its contributions into the 
Scheme. 

There were no changes to contributions for employees but, following a Company consultation, there will be 
one change that affects pensions which accrue from future service after 5 April 2019. This will continue to 
grow in line with inflation up to 2.5% per annum, but inflation will be measured by the statutory CPI 
measure (rather than RPI). The change is reflective of the PIE option which will, in due course, be offered 
to employees at the point they reach retirement. 

Since the valuation date the investment world has been more challenging, particularly in the first quarter of 
2018, and the total portfolio fell in value by -1. 7% over the year. Within this our on-risk assets grew by 
2.9% but this was behind the target rate we assume. Also our hedging portfolio did not track the liabilities 
quite as efficiently as in the past, principally due to one-off technical effects associated with updating the 
strategy for the new valuation basis. Looking forward we have structured our strategy with a strong focus 
on risk control, particularly for the next 12 months or so given the number of uncertainties associated with 
the market environment. 

Another significant project during the year has been the transition to a new administrator, XPS 
Administration (formerly known as PS Administration). This was completed on 1 February 2018 and the 
experience and initial feedback from members is positive. The one outstanding aspect of the new service 
is online access to pension illustrations and modelling and this is planned to be delivered towards the end 
of this year. 

During the year Richard Smith left the business and therefore ceased to be a Trustee Director, having 
served on the board for 11 years. Nicola McKenzie was appointed as a Trustee Director in July 2017. 

In July 2017 we also completed the merger of the assets and liabilities of the Hadland Photonics Pension 
Fund and Life Assurance Scheme which was agreed as part of the restructuring of the business into 
Leonardo MW Ltd during the prior year. I would like to welcome the former Hadland members to the 
Scheme. 

I am grateful to all the Trustee Directors and our advisers for their significant contribution to the 
management of the Scheme and I look forward to working with them over the coming year. 

MARTIN FLAVELL 

Chair of the Trustee 
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LEONARDO HELICOPTERS PENSION SCHEME 

Custody of Assets 

The swap contracts entered into with Barclays Bank pie, Credit Suisse International, Goldman 
Sachs pie, JP Morgan pie, HSBC pie, Lloyds pie, Royal Bank of Scotland pie, Morgan Stanley & 
CO. International pie and UBS pie are held directly in the Trustee's name. These direct principal 
to principal contracts do not themselves require safe custody. However, the collateral provided to 
the counterparties to secure their value when their mark-to-market is positive is held by KAS 
Bank N.V., as custodian for the Scheme, in the name of its nominee company, KAS Nominees 
Limited. 

The pooled fund units and shares comprising the assets managed through the fiduciary 
management portfolio are held by KAS Bank N.V. in the name of its nominee company, KAS 
Nominees Limited. 

Social Responsibility 

The Trustee is seeking to maximise overall investment returns subject to an acceptable level of 
risk. Social, environmental or ethical considerations are not directly taken into account by the 
Trustee in the selection, retention and realisation of investments but the Investment Manager 
may take account of such factors with a view to positive effects on the expected financial return 
on investment. 

Corporate Governance 

The majority of the Scheme's investments are made via pooled investment funds, in which the 
Scheme's investments are pooled with those of other investors. As such, direct control of the 
process of engaging with the companies that issue these securities, whether for corporate 
governance purposes or social, ethical or environmental factors, is delegated to the manager of 
the pooled investment fund. The extent to which these factors are taken into account in the 
selection, retention and realisation of investments is considered by the Investment Manager as 
part of the process of selecting organisations with which to invest. 

The Trustee supports the Myners Principles and the UK Stewardship Code. It has conducted a 
'comply or explain' review in respect of both of the Myners Principles and Investment Guidance 
from the Pensions Regulator. 

Employer Related Investments 

There were no employer related investments during the year. 

Date: 11 October 2018 
Name: 
Trustee Director, Leonardo Helicopters Pension Scheme (Trustee) Ltd 

Date: 11 October 2018 
Name: 
Trustee Director, Leonardo Helicopters Pension Scheme (Trustee) Ltd 
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LEONARDO HELICOPTERS PENSION SCHEME 

ACTUARY'S CERTIFICATE OF SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS 

Certification of schedule of contributions 

Leonardo Helicopters Pension Scheme 

Adequacy of rates of contributions 

1. I certify that, in my opinion, the rates of contributions shown in this schedule of
contributions are such that-

the statutory fundirag objective could have been expected on 5 April 2017 to be met by the end of the 
period specified in the recovery plan dated 14 June 2018. 

Adherence ,to statement of funding principles 

2. I hereby certify that, in my opinion, this schedule of contributions is consistent with the Statement of
Funding Principles dated 14 June 2018.

The certification of the adequacy of the rates of contributions for the purpose of securing that the 
statutory funding objective can be expected to be met is not a certification of their adequacy for the 
purpose of securing the scheme's liabilities by the purchase of annuities, if the scheme were to be 
wound up. 

Signature 

Name 

Chri.s Vaughan-Williams 

Address 

25 Marsh Street 
Bristol 
BS1 4AQ 

Date 

14 June 2018 

Qualification 

Fellow of the Institute and Faculty of Acl\.laries 

Name of employer 

Aon Hewitt Limited 
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LEONARDO HELICOPTERS PENSION SCHEME 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE TRUSTEE OF THE LEONARDO 
HELICOPTERS PENSlpN SCHEME (continued) 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information, and in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material 
misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the 
financial statements or a material misstatement in the other information. If, based on the work 
we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 
we are required to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Trustees 

As explained more fully in the Trustee's responsibilities statement set out on page 19, the 
Trustee is responsible for the preparation of financial statements and for being satisfied that 
they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the Trustee determines necessary 
to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the Trustee is responsible for assessing the Scheme's 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Trustee either intends to 
liquidate the Scheme or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
Auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on 
the Financial Reporting Council's website at http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This 
description forms part of our Auditor's report. 

Use of our Report 

This report is made solely to the Scheme's Trustee as a body, in accordance with the Pensions 
Act 1995. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Scheme's Trustee 
those matters we are required to state to it in an Auditor's report and for no other purpose. To 
the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other 
than the Scheme and the Scheme's Trustee as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for 
the opinions we have formed. 

RSM UK Audit LLP 
Statutory Auditor, Chartered Accountants 
25 Farringdon Street 
London EC4A 4AB Date: 11 October 2018 
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LEONARDO HELICOPTERS PENSION SCHEME 

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS (AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS) 

At 5 April 2018 
Note 2018 2017 

£'000s £'000s 

INVESTMENT ASSETS 12 

Bonds 562,768 619,735 
Pooled investment vehicles 13 830,947 799,054 
Derivatives 14 110,887 146,045 
AVC investments 15 11,252 10,571 
Cash deposits 12 69,744 22,287 
Other investment balances 16 4,784 7,729 

1,590,382 1,605,421 
INVESTMENT LIABILITIES 

Derivatives 14 (93,622) (105,904) 
Other investment balances 16 {21,914} {3,011} 

{115,536} {108,915} 

TOTAL NET INVESTMENTS 1,474,846 1,496,506 

CURRENT ASSETS 20 2,358 6,807 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 21 {8,608} {8,679} 

NET ASSETS AT 5 APRIL 2018 1,468,596 1,494,634 

The financial statements summarise the transactions of the Scheme and deal with the 
net assets at the disposal of the Trustee. They do not take account of obligations to 
pay pensions and benefits which fall due after the end of the Scheme year. The 
actuarial position of the Scheme, which takes into account such obligations is dealt 
with in the Report on Actuarial Liabilities on pages 16 and 17 of the Annual Report and 
these financial statements should be read in conjunction with this report. 

The notes on pages 24 to 35 form an integral part of these financial statements. 

These financial statements were approved by the Trustee on 11 October 2018. 

Name: 
Trustee Director, Leonardo Helicopters Pension Scheme (Trustee) Ltd 

Name: 
Trustee Director, Leonardo Helicopters Pension Scheme (Trustee) Ltd 
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LEONARDO HELICOPTERS PENSION SCHEME 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S STATEMENT ABOUT CONTRIBUTIONS UNDER REGULATION 
. . . 

4 OF THE OCCUPATIONAL PENSION SCHEMES (REQUIREMENT TO OBTAIN AUDITED 
ACCOUNTS AND A STATEMENT FROM THE AUDITOR) REGULATIONS 1996, TO THE 
TRUSTEE OF THE LEONARDO HELICOPTERS PENSION SCHEME 

Statement about contributions payable under the Schedule of Contributions 

We have examined the summary of contributions payable to the Leonardo Helicopters Pension 
Scheme on page 37, in respect of the Scheme year ended 5 April 2018, to which this statement 
is attached. 

In our opinion the contributions for the Scheme year ended 5 April 2018 as reported in the 
attached summary of contributions on page 37 and payable under the Schedule of Contributions 
have in all material respects been paid at least in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions 
certified by the Actuary on 29 June 2015. 

Scope of work on statement about contributions 

Our examination involves obtaining evidence sufficient to give reasonable assurance that 
contributions reported on page 37 in the attached summary of contributions have in all material 
respects been paid at least in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions. This includes an 
examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts of contributions payable to the 
Scheme and the timing of those payments under the Schedule of Contributions. 

Respective responsibilities of Trustees and the Auditor 

As explained more fully on page 19 in the Statement of Trustee's Responsibilities, the Scheme's 
Trustee is responsible for ensuring that there is prepared, maintained and from time to time 
revised a Schedule of Contributions showing the rates and due dates of certain contributions 
payable towards the Scheme by or on behalf of the employer and the active members of the 
Scheme. The Trustee is also responsible for keeping records in respect of contributions 
received in respect of active members of the Scheme and for monitoring whether contributions 
are made to the Scheme by the employer in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions. 

It is our responsibility to provide a statement about contributions paid under the Schedule of 
Contributions and to report our opinion to you. 

Use of our report 

This statement is made solely to the Scheme's Trustee as a body, in accordance with the 
Pensions Act 1995. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
Scheme's Trustee those matters we are required to state to it in an Auditor's statement and for 
no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume 
responsibility to anyone other than the Scheme and the Scheme's Trustee as a body, for our 
audit work, for this statement, or for the opinions we have formed. 

RSM UK Audit LLP 
Statutory Auditor, Chartered Accountants 
25 Farringdon Street 
London EC4A 4AB Date: 11 October 2018 
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LEONARDO HELICOPTERS PENSION SCHEME 

SUMMARY OF CONTRIBUTIONS PAID IN THE YEAR 
. . 

During the year, the contributions paid to the Scheme by the employer under the 
Schedule of Contributions were as follows: 

Employer normal contributions 
Employer SMART contributions 
Employer deficit funding contributions 
Employer expense contributions 
Employee normal contributions 

Total contributions paid 

Reconciliation to the financial statements: 

Contributions paid under the Schedule of Contributions 
Members' Additional Voluntary Contributions 

Contributions receivable per the financial statements 

This summary was approved by the Trustee on 11 October 2018. 

Name: 
Trustee Director, Leonardo Helicopters Pension Scheme (Trustee) Ltd 
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£'000s 

7,746 
8,849 

11,500 
1,500 

50 

29,645 

29,645 
2,028 

31,673 




